

# **Caldwell County Commission**

Caldwell County Courthouse 49 East Main, PO Box 67 Kingston, Missouri 64650 816-586-3001 fax

# CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

Tuesday, June 11, 2024

### 1. CALL TO ORDER

Commissioner Akey called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m.

# 2. ROLL CALL

Presiding Commissioner Akey – present Western Commissioner Hibler – present Eastern Commissioner Abbott – arrived 9:05 a.m.

# 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE

# 4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/MINUTES

Commissioner Hibler moved to approve the agenda. Commissioner Akey seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken, Commissioner Akey-yes; Commissioner Hibler-yes. The motion passed.

Commissioner Akey moved to approve the June 04, 2024 meeting minutes. Commissioner Abbott seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken, Commissioner Abbott-yes; Commissioner Akey-yes; Commissioner Hibler-yes. The motion passed.

#### 5. REGULAR AGENDA

Commissioners met with Jeff Campbell with Road & Bridge who reported that they had finished installing the guttering downspout drainage to daylight at Caldwell County Detention Center. Jeff informed commissioners that Great Rivers Engineering did a study on the Jefferson Bridge and learned that an aluminum box or bridge will work there.

Mark Merrill with Planning & Zoning/Emergency Management presented a sanitation proposal. Mark reported he had applied for a title for the CERT trailer.

Commissioners discussed maintenance and chemicals for the boilers at the courthouse.

Commissioner Akey moved to approve the purchase of boiler chemicals. Commissioner Abbott seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken, Commissioner Akey-yes; Commissioner Abbott-yes; Commissioner Hibler-yes. The motion passed. Commissioners called Adam Thomas and left a message about doing some lock repairs on the server room door.

Commissioners notified two custodian applicants that another applicant had been chosen for the position.

Commissioners discussed the license office alarm with Ashley McNew.

Commissioner Akey will call and cancel a meeting with John Hickman. He will also call to schedule an inspection of the boiler.

#### ADJOURNMENT

With no other business before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned at 11:00 a.m.

Dale Akey, Presiding Commissioner Rex Hibler. Western Commissioner Jamy Aubrey, Clerk to the Commission "ILLINNIN athan Abbott, Eastern Commissioner Page | 2 06/11/2024